receive a renewal of his certificate. He shall also pay a renewal license fee of [two] five dollars per [annum] biennium for each licensed branch office maintained by him.

* * * *

Effective date.

Section 2. This act shall take effect in thirty days.

Approved—The 15th day of December, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 661

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 17, 1917 (P. L. 208), entitled "An act to regulate the practice of pharmacy and sale of poisons and drugs and providing penalties for the violation thereof; defining the words "drug" and "poison"; and providing for the appointment of a board which shall have in charge the enforcement of said law, and the power to make rules and regulations for the enforcement of said law; and providing for the purchase of samples of drugs for determining their quality, strength, and purity," changing from annual to biennial registration and fixing fees.

Pharmacy.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 5, act of May 17, 1917, P. L. 208, amended May 11, 1949, P. L. 1180, further amended.

Section 1. Section 5, act of May 17, 1917 (P. L. 208), entitled "An act to regulate the practice of pharmacy and sale of poisons and drugs, and providing penalties for the violation thereof; defining the words "drug" and "poison"; and providing for the appointment of a board which shall have in charge the enforcement of said law, and the power to make rules and regulations for the enforcement of said law; and providing for the purchase of samples of drugs for determining their quality, strength, and purity," amended May 11, 1949 (P. L. 1180), is amended to read:

Examination fee.

Section 5. Each applicant for examination and registration as a pharmacist shall pay to the State Board of Pharmacy an examination fee of five dollars (\$5.00). In case of failure at a first examination, the applicant shall have, within two years, the privileges of a second and third examination. In case of failure in a third examination, the applicant shall have the privileges of examination only after satisfactorily completing an additional year of preparation approved by the board. If the said applicant passes a satisfactory examination and complies with the rules and regulations, and with the terms and conditions of this act of Assembly, then the said board shall grant the applicant registration, and a

certificate of competency and qualification as a pharmacist, upon the payment of a fee of twenty dollars (\$20.00), or such other sum as shall be fixed by the Department of Public Instruction under authority of law; provided said fee shall be paid to the said board within thirty days of the time that the said applicant is notified that a satisfactory examination has been passed.

The Department of Public Instruction shall provide for, regulate, and require all persons registered as pharmacists or as assistant pharmacists to register [annually] biennially with the department, and shall prescribe the form of such registrations. The department shall require, as a condition precedent to such [annual] biennial registration, the payment of [such] a [annual] biennial registration fee [as shall be fixed according to law] which shall be five dollars (\$5.00) for persons registering as pharmacists and four dollars (\$4.00) for persons registering as assistant pharmacists. The department may suspend or revoke the registration of such persons as fail, refuse, or neglect to register [annually] biennially or pay such fee.

Certificate as a pharmacist.

Biennial registration.

Section 2. This act shall take effect in thirty days.

Approved—The 15th day of December, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

Effective date.

No. 662

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1216), entitled "An act to define real estate brokers and real estate salesmen; and providing for the licensing, regulation, and supervision of resident and non-resident real estate brokers and real estate salesmen and their business," changing from annual to biennial registration and increasing certain fees.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clauses (1) and (3) of section 8 and subsections (a) and (b) of section 9, act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1216), known as the "Real Estate Brokers License Act of one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine," amended July 9, 1957 (P. L. 608), are amended to read:

Section 8. The fees to be charged by and paid to the department by licensees for all licenses and renewals thereof issued shall be as follows:

(1) A fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) shall accompany an application for examination for real estate broker's license, and in the event that the applicant successfully

Real Estate Brokers License Act of 1929.

Clauses (1) and (3), section 8, and subsections (a) and (b), section 9, act of May 1, 1929, P. L. 1216, amended July 9, 1957, P. L. 608, further amended.

Fagg